WRECKERS AND TOWERS

394 Attachment 1

Rules and Regulations
Relating to the
Laws of Rockland County Chapter 394
Towers and Wreckers

L. Schedules for fees and charges

A. Rate schedule for licensing fees.

There will be regular evaluation and adjustment for inflation of fees due the County of
Rockland and rates due to Towers and Wreckers, using the Consumer Price Index for Motor
Vehicle Maintenance and Servicing to ascertain the need for changes. All new fees and rates
will be set by the Board of Towers and Wreckers.

1.

Fees:
Application for a one-year license $325
b. Renewal application for a one-year license $225
C. Late fee- $50
Renewal received between August 16 and August 31
d. Late fee — $100
Renewals received between September 1 and October 31
e. Vehicle registration §75
f. Duplicate original license $10
Fees are non-refundable.

Payment of all fees will be by check, money order, or credit card. Cash is not
accepted.

B. Rate schedule of maximum towing charges for non-consensual tows.

L.

Towing base fee.
Each vehicle towed will be charged a base fee in the amount of $165.
Per mile charges.

These shall be charged for the shortest driving distance permitted to the tow
truck from the site of removal to the entrance of the storage location.

a. Up to one mile $0
b. Each additional mile or part thereof $7.25
Winching on.

Winching on is the act of preparing the vehicle to be towed to be removed from
a site.
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a. Winching on time shall start at the arrival of the tow truck at the site
and end when the vehicle is ready to be moved away from the location
by use of the tow truck.

b. The tow operator shall make every reasonable effort to minimize the
winching on time.

c. Time not spent winching on (i.e., taking telephone or radio calls not
related to the winching on, etc.) shall not be charged.

d. Winching on fees shall not be permitted if a licensee has access to
keys for the vehicle and the vehicle to be towed can be driven.

e. Winching on fees may be charged as follows:
1. First hour or part thereof $75

il. For each additional half hour or part thereof ~ $37.50
iii.  Offroad recovery $150
Waiting fees.

Waiting fees are only allowed if the tow operator is prevented from towing the
motor vehicle due to circumstances beyond his control for more than 15
minutes after arrival at the location of the vehicle to be towed.

a. Per half hour or part thereof $37.50
Cleanup.

Cleanup constitutes sweeping and removal of debris from the roadway and
placing of absorbent materials at the site of an accident or other incident that
requires such activity.

Maximum charge for materials $35
b. Labor rate per half hour or part thereof $50
C. Crash wrap to include labor and materials per $25

window, if window(s) are broken or will not close.
Storage of towed vehicles.

Storage time shall be calculated from the time the motor vehicle was first
brought to a storage location. No storage shall be charged for any day that the
storage location is not open for a vehicle to be retrieved between the hours of
or during any twenty-four-hour period that the operator is unavailable for the
owner/operator of the motor vehicle to reclaim/redeem his/her vehicle.

a. Storage per day or part thereof $65
b. After-hours release fee $50
Installation of a Booting Device.

Maximum charge for booting a vehicle regardless of how many wheels may be
booted. If a vehicle is booted and then towed, only the towing fee shall be
allowed to be charged.

394 Attachment 1:2 Supp 4, Aug 2021



II.

III.

WRECKERS AND TOWERS

a. Flat Rate $150

Towing licenses

License expiration.

1.

All nonconsensual towing licenses shall expire each year on August 31,
regardless of the duration of the license.

At the Director’s sole discretion, the Director may prorate the license fee for
licenses that may expire in less than one year.

All license applications shall be made on the form required by the Director.

No application shall be considered complete and acceptable to the Director
until all required information and documentation is provided, and all fees, and
outstanding fines or penalties charged pursuant to the Laws of Rockland
County, Chapter 394, Wreckers and Towers, are paid in full.

Renewal of licenses.

1.

Renewal applications are not deemed submitted until the date that all required
information and documentation is provided, and all fees, and outstanding fines
or penalties charged pursuant to the Laws of Rockland County, Chapter 394,
Wreckers and Towers, are paid in full.

Applications for renewal are accepted by the Director no earlier than August 1
of each year.

A renewal is timely, and not subject to any late fee or penalty, when submitted
between August 1 to August 16.

A late renewal submission will be accepted between August 17 and October 31
subject to such late fees as the Director may apply.

In the event no renewal is sought by October 31, the license shall expire, and
any further license will have to be sought by a new application.

Procedures for hearings before the Director

Civil violations before the Director.

1.

An administrative proceeding to adjudicate a civil violation may be
commenced before the Director on the basis of a complaint alleging a violation
of the requirements or prohibitions of the Laws of Rockland County, Chapter
394, Wreckers and Towers, or its attendant rules and regulations. Such
complaint may arise from the public, as the result of an investigation by the
Director or Board of Towers, or on the Director’s own volition.

Upon the receipt of a complaint, the Director shall notify the licensee, or other
person alleged to have violated the provisions of the law or regulations, known
herein as the respondent, of:

a. The nature of the violation for which the respondent will be charged,
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and state a date for a hearing on the violation, including the provisions
of law, rule, or regulation that have been violated, and the factual
circumstances of each violation, including but not limited to, the date,
time, place and duration of the violation and any other pertinent facts.

b. The date and time of the hearing to be held to adjudicate the violations.

C. Advising the respondent that attorneys may appear to represent the
interest of the respondent.

d. Advising the respondent that in the event of a default, the Director may
make a finding against the respondent.

e. At the discretion of the Director, the respondent may be advised that
submission of papers, including statements and affidavits will suffice
in the place of a personal appearance.

3. The notice shall be delivered by hand delivery, or first-class mail.

a. In the case of a licensed respondent, notice shall be delivered to the
address on a licensee’s last application or renewal; and

b. For unlicensed respondents, to such address as the Director believes
will provide adequate notice to the unlicensed respondent.

c. In addition to the methods of serviced described above, the Director
may have the notice delivered to the respondent by such other methods
as a respondent may agree to, or that the Director believes will enhance
the opportunity for delivery to the respondent.

4. Upon the completion of the hearing, the Director shall make a determination
stating a finding of fact and a finding as to whether or not the respondent
violated any provision of all Chapter 394 or its rules or regulations, and the
amount to be paid as a civil penalty. It shall also include a statement advising
the respondent of the respondent’s right to appeal to the Board of Towers, as
provided for in Chapter 394.

5. The Director’s determination shall be delivered to the respondent by hand
delivery, or certified return receipt requested, or other trackable mail;

a. In the case of a licensed respondent, the determination shall be
delivered to the address on a licensee’s last application or renewal; and

b. For unlicensed respondents, to such address as the Director believes
will provide adequate notice to the unlicensed respondent.

c. In addition to the methods of serviced described above, the Director
may have the determination delivered to the respondent by such other
methods as a respondent may agree to, or that the Director believes
will enhance the opportunity for delivery to the respondent.

Procedures of the Board

Conduct of hearings on revocations and suspensions.
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1. Notice of hearing.

a.

Prior to any hearing on a revocation or suspension, the licensee whose
license is in question (the “respondent”), shall be notified of a hearing
by first class mail return receipt requested or other trackable mail, to
the last recorded address received by the Director from the licensee.
The Board may also cause such other service of the notice as it
believes appropriate to be made upon the respondent.

The notice shall include a statement of what violations of Chapter 394
or its regulations are alleged, and a statement of the allegations of fact
supporting the claims of violation against the respondent.

2. Conduct of the hearing.

a.

Hearings are presumed to occur in open session but may, in the sole
discretion of the Board, be closed to the public.

If the respondent so chooses, the respondent may appear by counsel or
a non-attorney representative.

The respondent may submit a written response to the allegations
contained in the notice before or during the hearing.

The Board and the respondent shall be allowed to present witnesses,
documents and other evidence to support their claims at the hearing.

The Board will consider the violations de novo. The Board may inquire
of the complainant, the respondent, the Director of Staff of the Office
of Consumer protection, or any other witness, for testimony or
documents, in order to complete its review of the matter.

In the event that the respondent is not represented by counsel, the
Board at its discretion, may issue subpoenas for testimony or
documents on behalf of the respondent.

i In advance of the Board issuing any subpoena, the respondent
shall be responsible for paying the expenses of service of the
subpoenas, and appearance fees.

il. To avoid the appearance of improper conflict of interest, the
Board shall not issue subpoenas for any County employee or
officer or any County documents.

Upon completion of the hearing, the Board shall issue a decision on its
findings. A decision shall include a statement of each violation
described in the notice of hearing supported by the Board’s finding on
the violation and the facts and law upon which the finding is based.
The Board shall also rule upon the question of revocation or
suspension of a license.

B. Pre-hearing suspension.

1. In the event that the underlying violation is accompanied by the complaint of
facts that would constitute a crime including those described in Chapter 394, or
injury to a person, or other appropriately significant circumstances, the Board
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may, prior to a hearing, suspend a license.

Such a suspension shall occur only after a vote of the Board, or such committee
as the Board shall create for the purpose, finding probable cause to believe that
the allegations before the Board are true.

Notice of a pre-hearing suspension shall be delivered to the licensee by
certified return receipt or other trackable mail and shall take effect immediately
upon delivery.

Notice of the hearing required by Section IV Al shall be given at the same time
as the notice of pre-hearing suspension or as soon afterwards as practicable.

Pre-hearing suspension may be lifted by the Board at any time, but in any case,
will be resolved in the decision on the violations.

Conduct of appeals.

1.

Appeals from a determination of the Director shall be made to the Board within
30 days of the respondent’s receipt of the Director’s determination.

The Board will consider any findings of the Director de novo.
At the Board’s sole discretion, the Board may decide an appeal on:

a. The available record created supporting the Director’s determination
being appealed from, with no presentation of further argument by any
party, witness, or representative; or

b. After presentation of oral or written arguments by the parties on the
existing record; or

c. Upon a hearing conducted by the Board.

Where argument or a hearing is required by the Board, the respondent may
appear by counsel or a non-attorney representative.

Where argument or a hearing is required by the Board, respondent may submit
a written argument before or during the hearing.

The Board and the respondent shall be allowed to present witnesses, documents
and other evidence to support their claims at the hearing.

Where a hearing is required by the Board, the Board may inquire of the
complainant, the respondent, the Director or Staff of the Office of Consumer
Protection, or any other witness, for testimony or documents, in order to
complete its review of the matter.

Any argument or hearing may, in the sole discretion of the Board, be held in
executive session. At the Board’s discretion non-party witnesses may be
excluded from the hearing during the testimony of others. Employees of a
licensee are not parties.

Where a hearing is required by the Board on an appeal, if the respondent is not
represented by counsel, the Board at its discretion, may issue subpoenas for
testimony or documents on behalf of the respondent.

a. In advance of the Board issuing any subpoena, the respondent shall be
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responsible for paying the expenses of service of the subpoenas, and
appearance fees.

b. To avoid the appearance of improper conflict of interest, the Board
shall not issue subpoenas for any County employee or officer or any
County documents.

Upon completion of the hearing on appeal, the Board shall issue a decision on
its findings. A decision shall include a statement of each violation described in
the notice of hearing supported by the Board’s finding on the violation and the
facts and law upon which the finding is based. The Board shall also rule upon
the question of revocation or suspension of a license. It shall also include a
statement advising the respondent of the respondent’s right to appeal to the
County Legislature, as provided for in Chapter 394.
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